



\$~97

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1115/2025**

**SH. DEEPAK KUMAR RAJAK**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. K. Agarwal and Ms. Smriti  
Agarwal, Advs. (through v/c)

versus

**SH. AMAN SINGH LOHAN & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel,  
Civil, GNCTD for R-1 and 2.  
Mr. Dwarka Prasad, Ms. Kajal and  
Mr. Daljeet, Advs. for R-3 (through  
v/c)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

% **07.05.2026**

**CM APPL.45076/2025 (Exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CONT.CAS(C) 1115/2025**

3. The present petition raises a grievance that effective steps have not been taken by the respondents for executing the recovery certificate dated 29.04.2024 in a time bound manner. The said recovery certificate was issued in the context of the proceedings under the Employee's Compensation Act, 1923.
4. *Vide* order dated 28.02.2024, the Employees Compensation Commissioner awarded compensation of Rs.16,33,446/- along with interest @ 12% per annum w.e.f. 29.03.2023 till realization to the petitioner. The same was in the context of a grievous accident wherein the petitioner suffered a serious injury and his right hand got crushed in a machine, and



was subsequently amputated.

5. A recovery certificate dated 29.04.2024 was issued in the context of the aforesaid proceedings.

6. Learned counsel for the respondents, who appears on advance notice, submits that serious and active steps are being taken to execute the said recovery certificate.

7. It is pointed out that a sum of Rs.3.3 Lakhs has been recovered and that effective steps are being taken to execute the recovery certificate *qua* the balance amount.

8. It is assured and undertaken that expeditious steps shall be taken to ensure that the balance amount is also recovered expeditiously. The said assurance and undertaking is taken on record.

9. Let requisite steps be taken to release the realised amount of Rs.3.3 Lakhs to the petitioner immediately.

10. Let effective steps be taken for recovery of the remaining amount and a status report be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

11. At this stage, learned counsel for the respondent no.3 enters appearance.

12. Let a copy of the present petition be supplied to learned counsel for the respondent no.3.

13. The proprietor of the respondent no.3 is directed to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.

14. List on 29.07.2026.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**MAY 7, 2026/cl**