



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1115/2025**

SH. DEEPAK KUMAR RAJAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Mr. P.K. Agarwal and Ms. Smriti Agarwal, Advs. (Through VC)

versus

SH. AMAN SINGH LOHAN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel (Civil) GNCTD
Mob: 8383031929
Mr. Daljeet and Ms. Sanjana, Advocates for R-3 with Respondent no. 3 in person.
Mob: 9205955324

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

29.07.2026

1. The present petition has been filed alleging deliberate non-compliance and violation of the judgment dated 24th June, 2021, passed by this Court in *W.P.(C) 8092/2016*.
2. Further, there is prayer for directions to the respondents to execute the Recovery Certificate dated 29th April, 2024 issued by the office of the Commissioner Employee's Compensation, District North, in a time bound manner.
3. This Court is informed that the petitioner has already recovered a sum of Rs. 3.3 Lacs.



4. Today, learned counsel appearing for respondent nos. 1 and 2 submits that a sum of Rs. 9.80 Lacs has been recovered from respondent no. 3, and the same has been sent to the Commissioner, North, Labour Department.
5. Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to file an appropriate application before the Commissioner, North, Labour Department, for release of the amount, as deposited by respondent nos. 1 and 2.
6. Upon such application being filed by the petitioner, herein, the Commissioner, North, Labour Department shall release the amount deposited by respondent nos. 1 and 2, to the petitioner herein.
7. At this stage, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 3 submits that the matter be referred to mediation.
8. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that he has no objection to the same.
9. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before the learned Mediator on 07th August, 2026.
10. List before the Court on 30th October, 2026.
11. A copy of this order be sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 29, 2026/SK